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KLA PRESIDENT 
REPORT TO THE BOARD  
MARCH 7, 2009 
 
 
I submitted the President’s Page for the winter 2009 edition of Kentucky Libraries. 
 
I attended the American Library Association Midwinter Meeting in Denver, 
January 22-27.   
 I represented Kentucky at all Chapter Relations meetings. 
 I attended a special meeting on “Building Statewide Coalitions for All 
 Libraries” (focusing on the need during economic downturns).  
 I attended receptions hosted by Jim Rettig (ALA President) and Camila 
 Alire (ALA President Elect) for Chapter leaders. 
 I attended the Council I meeting where Chapter Leaders were introduced. 
 Met with vendors and solicited sponsorships for fall conference. 
 
On February 6, I faxed a letter, composed by Library Awareness Chair Linda 
Kompanik, to Kentucky Senators McConnell and Bunning regarding support for 
Libraries in the Economic Stimulus Bill. 
 
On February 11, I emailed Senators McConnell and Bunning and Representative 
Yarmuth about protecting library funding in the Economic Stimulus bills as they 
were merged. 
 
I wrote a memo to the members of the Genealogy and Local History Round Table 
soliciting leadership. 
 
I made committee appointments. (Separate attachments) 
 
I submitted KLA reports for two KSMA Board meetings. 
 
Respectfully submitted  
 
Debbe Oberhausen, President  
2008-2009 



STRATEGIC PLANNING AND ORGANIZATIONAL REVIEW COMMITTEE  
The Committee shall be composed of the Immediate Past President, Parliamentarian, one 
representative from each Section recommended by Section chairs, the President (non-voting member), the 
Executive Secretary (non voting member) and two members-at-large who shall be appointed by the 
President. The members will serve for two-year terms on a rotating basis with the following Sections 
starting terms in even years: Academic, KSMA, and the two members-at-large and the following Sections 
starting terms in odd years: Public and Special. 
 
Member at Large and Chair 
Rob Gieszl,  
Louisville Free Public Library 
Crescent Hill Branch 
2762 Frankfort Avenue 
Louisville, KY  40206 
502-574-1793 
Robert.Gieszl@lfpl.org 

 
Member at Large 
Melissa Gardner 
University of Kentucky 
4115 Farmwood Court 
Erlanger, KY 41018 
859-371-6641 
melissa.gardner@uky.edu

Past President 
Fannie Cox 
Ekstrom Library 
University of Louisville 
Louisville, KY 40292 
502-852-2705 
fmcox@louisville.edu 
 

Parliamentarian 
Linda Perkins 
281 Hatcher Road 
Franklin, KY 42134 
270-586-5616 
perksoy@apex.net 
 

Academic Section Representative 
Bryan M. Carson 
Associate Professor/Coordinator of 
Reference & Instructional Services 
1906 College Heights Blvd. #11067 
Bowling Green, Kentucky  42101-1067 
270-745-5007 Fax: 270-745-2275 
bryan.carson@wku.edu 
 

KPLA Representative 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

KSMA Representative 
Brenda Metzger 
Lone Oak High School 
154 Milton 
Paducah, KY 42003 
270-554-2920 
brenda.metzger@mccracken.kyschools.u
s 

 
Special Section Representative 
Jan Berry 
113 Tahoma Road 
Lexington, KY 40503 
859-523-1105 
Bks4JHB@yahoo.com 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
President (Non-voting) 
Debbe Oberhausen  
Louisville Free Public Library 
Crescent Hill Branch 
2762 Frankfort Avenue 
Louisville, KY  40206 
502-574-1793 
debra.oberhausen@lfpl.org 
 
Executive Secretary (Non-voting) 
John T. (Tom) Underwood 
Kentucky Library Association 
1501 Twilight Trail 
Frankfort, KY 40601 
PHONE: 502-223-5322 
E-MAIL: info@kylibasn.org 
 



COMMUNICATIONS COMMITTEE 
Members of the Communications Committee will include: Editor of Kentucky Libraries, Editor of 
IN-FO-CUS, Web site Manager, Listserv Manager, Executive Secretary (ex officio), Secretary of the 
Association, one member from each Section (this person will be that Section’s newsletter editor if the 
Section publishes a newsletter), one representative of the Information and Technology Round Table, and 
one member-at-large to be appointed at the discretion of the President of the Association. The Chair will be 
appointed by the President from the members of the Communications Committee) 
 
Chair, Member-at-large 
Ashley Fowlkes  
Warren County Public Library  
1225 State Street 
Bowling Green, KY 42101 
270-781-4882   ext. 202 
ashleyf@warrenpl.org    
 

Executive Secretary (Ex-Officio) 
John T. (Tom) Underwood 
Kentucky Library Association 
1501 Twilight Trail 
Frankfort, KY 40601 
PHONE: 502-223-5322 
E-MAIL: info@kylibasn.org 

  
Kentucky Libraries Editor 
Robin Harris 
Louis D. Brandeis School of Law 
Office 121G 
University of Louisville 
Louisville, KY 40292 
502-852-6083 
robin.harris@louisville.edu 

IN-FO-CUS Editor 
Ruthie Maslin 
Lexington Public Library 
140 East Main Street 
Lexington, KY 40507 
859 -231-5519 
rmaslin@lexpublib.org 

 
Listserve Managers 
Sara Brown 
Mansbach Memorial Library               
Ashland Community & Technical 
College 
1400 College Drive 
Ashland, KY 41101 
606-326-2015 
Sara.Brown@kctcs.edu 
 

Terri Brown 
William T. Young Library 
University of Kentucky 
500 S. Limestone 
Lexington, KY 40506-0456 
859-257-0500 
ext. 2076 
terri.brown@uky.edu 

Website Manager 
Patrick Davison 
P.O. Box 342 
Combs, KY 41729 
606-487-3147 
psdavi01@email.co 
 

Secretary of the Association 
Leoma Dunn 
Thomas More College Library 
333 Thomas More Parkway 
Crestview Hills KY 4101 
859-344-3524 
Leoma.Dunn@Thomasmore.edu

 
 
 
 



 
Academic Section Representative 
Maureen Cropper 
Bluegrass Community & Technical 
College 
maureen.cropper@kctcs.edu 

KPLA Representative 
Pam Metts,  
Director, Trigg County Public Library,  
tclibrary2001@yahoo.com

 
 
KSMA Representative 
Margaret Roberts 
w_roberts@bellsouth.net 
 
 
 
 

Special Section Representative 
Betsy Hughes 
Kentucky Virtual Library 
Suite 320 
Frankfort, KY 40601 
502-573-1555 
Betsy.hughes@ky.gov

 
 
Information and Technology Round Table Representative 
 
 



FUND RAISING COMMITTEE 
 
Chair 
Judith Gibbons 
202 Ashby Circle  
Versailles, KY 40383 
859-873-8567 (home) 
859-492-9669 (cell) 
jagibbons@windstream.net 
 
 
Academic Section Representative 
 
KPLA Representative 
Tina Snyder  
Director of Hancock County Public Library  
director@hcplky.org or tlasnyder@yahoo.com 
 
KSMA Representative 
Margaret Omlor 
margaret.omlor@scott.kyschools.us 
 
Special Section Representative 
Constance Ard 
Answer Maven 
4405 Fallen Apple Lane 
Louisville, KY 40218 
502-777-2890 
answermaven@gmail.com 
 



LIBRARY AWARENESS COMMITTEE  
The Library Awareness Committee shall be composed of the current chairs of each Section, and 
the immediate past chairs of each Section. The President of KLA, Executive Secretary, SELA 
Representative, and ALA Councilor shall serve as ex officio non-voting members. 
 
Chair 
Linda Kompanick 
Logan County Public Library 
Linda@loganlibrary.org 
 
Academic Section Representatives 
Jason Vance, Chair 
James E. Walker Library 
Middle Tennessee State University 
Murfreesboro, TN 37130 
615-494-7871 
jvance@mtsu.edu 
 

Matt Onion, Past Chair  
Ashland Community & Technical 
College 
1400 College Drive 
Ashland, KY 41101 
606-326-2113 
Matthew.Onion@kctcs.edu

 
KPLA Representatives 
 
Kristi Tucker, Chair 
Marshall County Public Library 
1003 Poplar Street 
Benton, KY 42025-1315 
270-527-9969 
ktucker@marshallcolibrary.org 
 

Sara King, Past Chair 
Jessamine County Public Library  
(859) 885-3523 
Sking@JESSPUBLIB.ORG 
 
 

KSMA Representatives 
 
Fred Tilsley, Chair 
Sand Gap Elementary 
P.O. Box 320, US 421 
Sand Gap, KY 40481 
606-965-3171 
fred.tilsley@jackson.kyschools.us 
  

Evie Topcik, Past Chair  
Louisville Collegiate School 
2427 Glenmary Avenue 
Louisville, KY 40204 
502-479-0359 
evtop@loucol.com  

Special Section Representatives 
 
Terry Buckner, Chair 
Bluegrass Community & Technical 
College 
470 Cooper Drive, 222 Oswald Building 
Lexington, KY 40506-0235 
859-246-6397 
Terry.Buckner@kctcs.edu 

 
Leoma Dunn, Past Chair 
Thomas More College Library 
10701 Blue Spruce Lane 
Independence, KY 41051 
859-344-3524 
Leoma.dunn@thomasmore.edu 

 



President (Non-voting) 
Debbe Oberhausen  
Louisville Free Public Library 
Crescent Hill Branch 
2762 Frankfort Avenue 
Louisville, KY  40206 
502-574-1793 
debra.oberhausen@lfpl.org 

 
Executive Secretary (Non-voting) 
John T. (Tom) Underwood 
Kentucky Library Association 
1501 Twilight Trail 
Frankfort, KY 40601 
PHONE: 502-223-5322 
E-MAIL: info@kylibasn.org 

 
 
ALA Councilor(Non-voting) 
Carolyn Tassie 
Transylvania University Library 
300 N. Broadway 
Lexington, KY 40508 
859-233-8225 
ctassie@transy.edu 
 

SELA Councilor (Non-voting) 
Lisa Rice 
Warren County Public Library 
1225 State Street 
Bowling Green, KY 42101 
270-781-4882 
ext. 202 
lisar@warrenpl.org 

 



MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE 
The Member Services Committee shall be composed of one member from each Section. The 
President of KLA and the Executive Secretary shall serve as ex officio non-voting members. 
 
Chair 
Kandace Rogers  
Library and Learning Resource Center Sullivan University 
2355 Harrodsburg Road 
Lexington, Kentucky 40504 
859-514-3359 
krogers@sulllivan.edu   
 
Academic Section Representative 
Stacey Nickell 
West Kentucky Community & Technical 
College 
Stacey.Nickell@kctcs.edu 
 

KPLA Representative 
 
 
 
 

 
KSMA Representative 
Darlah Zweifel 
Darlah.Zweifel@meade.kyschools.us 
 
 
 
 

Special Section Representative 
Wendy Wood 
Apt. #401 
200 Water Works Road 
Fort Thomas, KY 41075 
859-572-5480 
woodw@nku.edu 

 
 
President (Non-voting) 
Debbe Oberhausen  
Louisville Free Public Library 
Crescent Hill Branch 
2762 Frankfort Avenue 
Louisville, KY  40206 
502-574-1793 
debra.oberhausen@lfpl.org 

 
Executive Secretary (Non-voting) 
John T. (Tom) Underwood 
Kentucky Library Association 
1501 Twilight Trail 
Frankfort, KY 40601 
PHONE: 502-223-5322 
E-MAIL: info@kylibasn.org

 



RECRUITMENT, MENTORING AND DIVERSITY COMMITTEE 
The Recruitment, Mentoring and Diversity Committee shall be composed of one member from 
each section, SELA Representative, ALA Councilor, the Chair of the African American Librarians and 
Library Employees Round Table (AALLERT), one at-large member to be appointed at the discretion of the 
President, and as ex officio members, the President of KLA and the Executive Secretary. 
 
Co-Chairs 
At Large Members 
Enid Wohlstein  
Kentucky Virtual Library 
1024 Capital Center Dr. Suite 320 
Frankfort, KY 40601 
502-573-1555  
ext. 295 
Enid.Wohlstein@ky.gov  
 
 

 
Betty Abdmishani  
Lexington Public Library 
Village Branch 
2185 Versailles Rd. 
Lexington, KY 40504 
859-422-6350 
babdmishani@lexpublib.org 
 
 

 
ALA Councilor 
Carolyn Tassie 
Transylvania University Library 
300 N. Broadway 
Lexington, KY 40508 
859-233-8225 
ctassie@transy.edu 
 

 
SELA Councilor  
Lisa Rice 
Warren County Public Library 
1225 State Street 
Bowling Green, KY 42101 
270-781-4882 
ext. 202 
lisar@warrenpl.org 

 
Academic Section Representative 
Jennifer Little 
Head of User Services 
Camden-Carroll Library 
Morehead State University 
Morehead, KY 40351 
606-783-5352 
j.little@moreheadstate.edu 

 
KPLA Representative 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
KSMA Representative 
Angie Hawkins 
South Heights Elementary 
South Heights Elementary 
816 Lamont Lane 
Henderson, KY 42420 
270-831-5080 
angela.hawkins@henderson.kyschools.u
s 

 
Special Section Representative 
Patrick Davison 
P.O. Box 342 
Combs, KY 41729 
606-436-6893 or 606-487-3147 
Psdavi.01@email.com 
 
 
 

 
 



 
CHAIR OF AALERT 
Faith Steele 
1890 Linton Road  
Lexington, KY 40505 
859-294-7438 
faithnsteele@YAHOO.COM 
 
President (Non-voting) 
Debbe Oberhausen  
Louisville Free Public Library 
Crescent Hill Branch 
2762 Frankfort Avenue 
Louisville, KY  40206 
502-574-1793 
debra.oberhausen@lfpl.org 
 
Executive Secretary (Non-voting) 
John T. (Tom) Underwood 
Kentucky Library Association 
1501 Twilight Trail 
Frankfort, KY 40601 
PHONE: 502-223-5322 
E-MAIL: info@kylibasn.org 
 



SCHOLARSHIP AND MINORITY 
STUDENTS COMMITTEE  
 
Chair 
Elliot Appelbaum 
Lexington Public Library 
elliot@lexpublib.org 
 
Academic Section Representative 
Terry Buckner 
Bluegrass Community and Technical 
College 
3265 Scottish Trce 
Lexington, KY 40509 
Phone: 859-543-8013 
terry.buckner@kctcs.edu 
 
KPLA Representative 
Nelda Moore   
nmoore@bardstowncable.net 
 
KSMA Representative 
Terri Kirk 
Reidland High School 
707 Gull Harbor Lane 
Grand Rivers, KY 42045 
270-362-4006 
terri.kirk@mccracken.kyschools.us 
 
Special Section Representative 
Christie Robinson 
Kentucky Department for Libraries and 
Archives 
P.O. Box 537 
300 Coffee Tree Road 
Frankfort, KY 40602 
502-564-8300 
Christie.robinson@ky.gov 
 



 


